

No. 23-779

In the Supreme Court of the United States

David Forsythe,

Petitioner,

v.

Denis R. McDonough,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
RICHARD A. CRUDO
STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN
& FOX, P.L.L.C.
1101 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 772-8856
MJOFFRE@STERNEKESSLER.COM

JOHN B. WELLS
MILITARY-VETERANS
ADVOCACY, INC.
P.O. BOX 5235
SLIDELL, L.A. 70469

February 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with the Veterans-Benefits System’s Pro-Claimant Design.	5
A. Veterans Proceedings Are Strongly and Deliberately Pro-Veteran.....	5
B. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation of § 5103(a) Disregards Both the Statute’s Plain Text and the Pro-Veteran Canon.....	7
C. The Federal Circuit’s Refusal to Demand that the VA Follow its Own Regulation Allows the VA to Flout its Duty to Assist.	9
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Also Conflicts with Fundamental Principles of Administrative Law.	12
A. The Federal Circuit Permitted the VA to Circumvent Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.	13
B. The Super- <i>Chevron</i> Deference that the Federal Circuit Afforded the VA Conflicts with Pro-Veteran Principles and Has No Legal or Policy Justification.	16
III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Will Harm Veterans and Further Weaken an Already- Broken System.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	13
<i>Army & Air Force Exchange Service v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	13
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	3
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	6, 8–9
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	16–17
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	5
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	6, 10
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Eastern Association Coal Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13–14, 18

<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	8
<i>Fina Oil & Chemical Co. v. Norton</i> , 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	6
<i>Hayre v. West</i> , 188 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	5, 18
<i>Hudick v. Wilkie</i> , 755 F. App'x 998 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	11, 13
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	6
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	8

<i>Lewis v. McDonough</i> , 2023 WL 8519089 (Ct. App. Vet. Cl. Dec. 8, 2023)	4
<i>Locklear v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 410 (2006)	7, 10
<i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	21
<i>National Organization of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Powell v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 176 (3d Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Tobin v. Edward S. Wagner Co.</i> , 187 F.2d 977 (2d Cir. 1951)	15
<i>Usery v. Kennecott Copper Corp.</i> , 577 F.2d 1113 (10th Cir. 1977)	15

<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	13
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	7
Statutes	
30 U.S.C. § 932(g).....	13
38 U.S.C. § 5103(a)(1)	1–4, 7, 9–10, 13, 19, 23
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....	6, 10
Other Authorities	
20 C.F.R. § 725.01(a)(31)	15
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(4)	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(b)(1)	1–3, 9–11, 13, 18–20, 23
65 Fed. Reg. 79,920 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	15
66 Fed. Reg. 45,620 (Aug. 29, 2001)	20
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, Brief for Petitioners (July 17, 2023).....	16
Benjamin P. Pomerance, <i>Fighting on Too Many Fronts: Concerns Facing Elderly Veterans in Navigating the United States Department of Veterans Affairs Benefits System</i> , 37 HAMLINE L. REV. 19 (2014).....	10

Benjamin W. Wright, <i>The Potential Repercussions of Denying Disabled Veterans the Freedom to Hire an Attorney</i> , 19 FED. CIR. B.J. 433 (2009)	22
Bryan A. Liang & Mark S. Boyd, <i>PTSD in Returning Wounded Warriors: Ensuring Medically Appropriate Evaluation and Legal Representation Through Legislative Reform</i> , 22 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 177 (2011)	10
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Law and Administration After Chevron</i> , 90 COLUM. L. REV. 2071 (1990)	16
Characteristics of Claims, VA, https://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/c haracteristics_of_claims.asp	22
December 2023 AMA Metrics Report, Part 1–AMA(W-Y), <i>available at</i> https://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/AMA/	22
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782	7
Hugh McClean, <i>Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans' Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System</i> , 72 SMU L. REV. 277 (2019)	23

James T. O'Reilly, *Burying Caesar: Replacement of the Veterans Appeals Process Is Needed to Provide Fairness to Claimants*, 53 ADMIN. L. REV. 223 (2001)23

Kristi A. Estrada, *Welcome Home: Our Nation's Shameful History of Caring for Combat Veterans and How Expanding Presumptions for Service Connection Can Help*, 26 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 113 (2009).....11, 22

Michael P. Allen, *Justice Delayed: Justice Denied? Causes and Proposed Solutions Concerning Delays in the Award of Veterans' Benefits*, 5 U. MIAMI NAT'L SEC. & ARMED CONFLICT L. REV. 1 (2015)21

OIG Report #21-03061-209, *available at* <https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/VA/VAOIG-21-03061-209.pdf>.....21

Stacey-Rae Simcox, *Thirty Years of Veterans Law: Welcome to the Wild West*, 67 U. KAN. L. REV. 513 (2019)12

The VA Claim Process After You File Your Claim, VA, <https://www.va.gov/disability/after-you-file-claim/> (last updated Feb. 5, 2024)22
